
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 846621 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Friday, 11 March 2022, 10.30 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 3 March 2022 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 11 March 2022, 10.30 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Cllr Nathan Desmond (Chairman), Cllr Salman Akbar, Cllr Aled Evans, 

Cllr Laura Gretton, Cllr Peter Griffiths, Cllr Luke Mallett, 
Cllr Dan Morehead and Cllr Emma Stokes 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 10 March 2022). 
Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in this agenda 
and on the website. 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2021. 
(previously circulated) 

 

5  Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

1 - 8 

6  Statutory Accounts 2021/22 Progress, Accounting Policies and 
Estimates 
 

9 - 22 

7  External Auditor - Auditor's Annual Report 2020/21 
 

23 - 52 

8  Internal Audit Plan 2021 to 2022/23 - 2022/23 Focus 
 

53 - 70 

9  Risk Management Report 
 

71 - 74 

10  Finance Improvement Programme 
 

75 - 78 

11  Work Programme 
 

79 - 80 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 11 March 2022 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
11 MAECH 2022 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Chief Internal Auditor recommends that the Internal Audit progress 
report be noted. 

 
 

Background 
 

2. The role of the Council’s Internal Audit service is to enhance and protect 
organisational value by providing independent assurance, advice and insight into the 
Council's risk management, governance, and internal control processes.   
 
3. This report is an update on the progress against the Audit Plan approved in 
March 2021 at this Committee, and this is the second year of a three-year 
programme.  
 
 

Audit and compliance 2021/22  
 

4. Progress as at the end of February 2022 is shown in Appendix 1, including 
planned audits for the remainder of the year.  

 
5. The audit plan includes 65 work items, analysed in the pie chart below.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Certification, 18

Assurance, 26

Advisory, 9

Fraud, 12

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

Audit and Governance Committee – 11 March 2022 

 

 
6. The current state of assurance
[...]
 Start Field Work
2020/21-26 PY - Transport to School (post COVID) Grant Not assessed Start Field Work
2021/22-60 - Home to School & College Transport Not assessed Start Field Work
2021/22-58 - BEIS Public Sector Decarbonisation Grant Not assessed Terms of 

Reference agreed

Page 6



Audit & Governance Committee 11 March 2022 - Internal Audit 
update

Appendix 2

Audit Actions

Not Due Cleared Transferred 0-3 months 3 - 6 Months 6-12 Months
Substantial Assurance Audits
Bayton Primary School 1 4
Transport services, external and internal management and 
reporting

2 2

Moderate Assurance Audits
Adult Social Care - Working with People 2 4
Asset Management 9
Bewdley School & Sixth Form Centre 1 10
Chaddesley Corbett Endowed Primary School 9 4 1 1
Legacy systems 2 1
Rushwick CoE Primary 4 4
St Egwin’s Middle School 8 4
Upton-upon-Severn CoE Primary School 5 5
Limited Assurance Audits
Capital and Business Case Development 1 5
Debt management 3
Direct Payments 16
Elmley Castle First 1 15 1
HR mileage and expenses 3 1
Long term agency and consultancy placements 5 2
North Bromsgrove High School 7 1 1

45 65 23 5 5 2

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 11 March 2022 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
11 MARCH 2022 
 
STATUTORY ACCOUNTS 2021/22 PROGRESS, 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Finance Officer recommends that:  
 

a) The work in preparation for the 2021/22 Statutory Accounts be noted;  
 

b) The accounting policies for 2021/22 be approved; and 
 

c) Management arrangements to identify and evaluate accounting 
estimates be noted. 

 

Background 
 

2.  This report provides a review of the County Council’s accounting policies and 
estimates and an update on progress against the 2021/22 statutory accounts 
workplan.   
 

 

Accounting Policies 2021/22 
 

3. The accounting policies are the principles, bases, conventions, rules and 
practices applied by the Cou
[...]
g 
at the end of the 
reporting period. 

There are no changes 
to the method/models 
used in 2021/22. 
 

Pension Fund Actuarial 
Gains/Losses 
 

The actuarial gains and 
losses are calculated by 
the independent firm 
of actuaries.  These 

The Council’s Pension 
& Investments 
Manager 
communicates with 

Y As noted above. There are no changes 
to the method/models 
used in 2021/22. 
 

P
age 20



Appendix 

 

figures are based on 
making percentage 
adjustments to the 
closing value of assets 
and liabilities.  The 
Council relies on expert 
advice from our 
actuaries and all key 
assumptions are 
considered by 
management and 
disclosed in the 
financial statements. 

externally appointed 
actuaries throughout 
the year and the year-
end report is 
considered by 
management prior to 
inclusion in the 
financial statements. 

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 12 March 2021 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
11 MARCH 2022 
 
EXTERNAL AUDITOR – AUDITOR’S ANNUAL REPORT 
2020/21   
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a) The Annual Audit Report 2020/21 as set out in Appendix 1 be noted; 
 
b) The Committee considers whether it wishes to receive any further 

reports on information contained in the Report; and 
 

c) The Committee considers whether there are any issues arising from the 
Report to draw to the attention of the Council. 

 
 

Summary 
 

2. A representative from Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to discuss the 
Annual Audit Report for committee consideration. 
 
3. Grant Thornton is responsible for producing an Annual Audit Report which brings 
together all aspects of external inspection work undertaken across the County 
Council including the audit work carried out on the accounts. The Annual Audit Report 
looks back over the 2020/21 year and summarises all of the reports and work the 
external auditors have undertaken and closes that year’s audit.  

 
4. The Report includes the auditor’s opinion on the Council’s arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources and 
opportunities for improvement.   

 
Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
 
Michael Hudson, Chief Finance Officer, 01905 845560, mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Rachael Hart, Financial Reporting Manager, 01905 843165, rhart@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

 
Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix - The 2020/21 Annual Audit Report for Worcestershire County Council 

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:rhart@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Audit and Governance Committee – 20 September 2019 

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 

Page 24



P
age 25



Commercial in confidence

P
age 26



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 27



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 28



Commercial in confidence

P
age 29



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 30



Commercial in confidence

P
age 31



Commercial in confidence

P
age 32



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 33



Commercial in confidence

P
age 34



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 35



Commercial in confidence

P
age 36



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 37



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 38



Commercial in confidence

P
age 39



Commercial in confidence

P
age 40



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 41



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 42



Commercial in confidence

P
age 43



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 44



Commercial in confidence

P
age 45



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 46



P
age 47



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 48



Commercial in confidence

P
age 49



Commercial in confidence

P
age 50



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 51



P
age 52



 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 11 March 2022 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
11 MARCH 2022 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 TO 2022/23 – 2022/23 
FOCUS 
 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
1.    The Chief Internal Auditor recommends that the Internal Audit Plan focus 

2022/23 and Audit Charter be approved. 
 

Background 
 
2. The attached Internal Audit Plan and Audit Charter detail the approach we will 
take to provide controls assurance to the Council. 
 
3. In line with the 3-year Plan approved in March 2020, the 2022/23 focus provides 
high level review areas for the year, with detailed plans for quarter 1.  We have 
assessed the resource requirement against availability and can confirm that we will be 
able to deliver the required level of coverage under current arrangements.  We will 
continually review the plan against the risks of the Council and related organisations and 
will provide updates to Committee on a quarterly basis. 

 
4. The Internal Audit Charter provides the mandate under which the team operates.  It 
has been amended to include key performance indicators which have been developed 
and tested during 2021/22.  These indicators will be reported to Committee on a 
quarterly basis and will be a key tool for the Committee to monitor the activity of the 
team. 
 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Jenni Morris, Chief internal Auditor 
Tel: 01905 844405 
Email: jmorris4@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 to 2022/23 – 2022/23 Focus 
Appendix 2 – Audit Charter 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Internal Auditor) the 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report are: 
 

Page 53

AGENDA ITEM 8



 

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 11 March 2022 

 

Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 to 2022/23 – as approved by Audit & Governance 
C
[...]
ffective, 
efficient, and compliant use 
of data 

  

9 Supplies / 
Suppliers 

We will commit to achieving 
the best outcome through 
the appropriate use of 
supply and suppliers 

  

10 Facilities / 
Equipment 

We will fulfil our obligations 
through the provision of the 
appropriate buildings, 
facilities & equipment 

  

 

Note: 

The second tier of reporting is these 10 objectives on an individual directorate level which is 

then be evidenced by information provided on team/service level risk registers. This will 

ensure consistent and clear data which can be evaluated and addressed across the 

organisation, maximising efficiency, and reducing duplication. 

Page 74



  

 
Audit and Governance Committee – 11 March 2022 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
11 MARCH 2022 
 
FINANCE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the report be noted and further 

updates be brought to the Committee meeting in September 2022. 

Background 
 

2.    An introduction to the planned Finance Improvement Programme was presented to 
the last Audit and Governance Committee in December 2021. This report provides an 
update on that programme and next steps.  

Detail 

3. The programme includes six projects aimed at releasing efficiencies in both Finance 
and other service areas, and facilitating ‘self-serve’ and ‘automation’: 

I. Accounts Payable – ensure more efficient and automated way to buy with 
fewer people, but higher skilled staff. This will start with re-engineering 
process for payments that follow the automated route and then pick up 
feeder system payments; 

II. Income & Accounts Receivable – move more income collection to receipt 
of income at point before service and via a Centralised team improved 
income raising and more targeted debt recovery; 

III. E5 and collaborative Planning – upgrade and more user-friendly front 
end, with removal of recharges unless essential to improve data and budget 
mon
[...]

(Training Session on Constitution and Scheme of Delegation and Procurement) 
 
23 September 2022  
Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 
External Auditor – Annual Audit Letter 
External Audit – Audit Findings Report  
Annual Governance Statement 
Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ending 31 March 2022 
Corporate Risk Report 
Finance Improvement Programme 
(Training Session on Accounting for Property, Plant & Equipment (PPE)) 
 
2 December 2022 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 
Corporate Risk Report 
(Training Session on Risk Management and Governance) 
 
March 2023 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 
Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 
Corporate Risk Report 
Income and Debt Management 
(Training Session on Capital Expenditure and Financing) 
 
 
 
 

Page 79

AGENDA ITEM 11



 

Audit and Governance Committee – 11 March 2022 

 

 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer 
Tel: 01905 846621 
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report. 

Page 80

mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	au2022-03-11 Internal Audit Update - App 1 Audit Status 22 02 2022
	Final Combined

	au2022-03-11 Internal Audit Update - App 2 Audit Actions
	WCC Report (2)


	6 Statutory Accounts 2021/22 Progress, Accounting Policies and Estimates
	au2022-03-11 Statutory Accounts 2021-22 Progress and Accounting Policies_Estimates - App Accting estimates

	7 External Auditor - Auditor's Annual Report 2020/21
	au2022-03-11 External Audit - Annual Audit Report - App

	8 Internal Audit Plan 2021 to 2022/23 - 2022/23 Focus
	au2022-03-11 Internal audit plan 2020 to 2023 - 202223 - App1 - focus
	au2022-03-11 Internal audit plan 2020 to 2023 - 202223 - App2 - Internal Audit Charter
	1. Introduction
	2

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 11 March 2022 
Date of Issue: 07 April 2022 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 

County Hall, Worcester  

Friday, 11 March 2022, 10.30 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Aled Evans, Cllr Laura Gretton, Cllr Peter Griffiths, Cllr Adrian Hardman 
and Cllr Emma Stokes 
 
 

Available papers 
 
The members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2021 (previously 
circulated). 

 
Cllr Laura Gretton, Vice-Chair in the Chair. 

 

629 Apologies and Named Substitutes (Agenda item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Nathan Desmond, Cllr Luke Mallett and Cllr 
Dan Morehead. 
 
Cllr Adrian Hardman substituted for Cllr Nathan Desmond. 
 

630 Declarations of Interest (Agenda item 2) 
 
None. 
 

631 Public Participation (Agenda item 3) 
 
None. 
 

632 Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2021 

be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 11 March 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

633 Internal Audit Progress Report (Agenda item 5) 
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 In response to a query, Jenni Morris explained that a three year rolling 
audit plan had been developed which replaced the existing annual audit 
plan process  

 There was no indication in the report of the recurring themes associated 
with the audit of maintained schools. Jenni Morris responded that it had 
been intended to undertake a rolling programme of school audits but in 
discussions with Worcestershire Children First (WCF), the internal audit 
approach shifted to the provision of support to those schools that were 
in particular difficulty. Key themes associated with school audits related 
to deficit recovery plans, procurement and declarations/conflicts of 
interest. Internal Audit had made sure that relevant information was 
accessible to support schools for example via termly newsletters 

 In response a request, Jenni Morris undertook to provide a breakdown 
of the deficits carried forward by individual local authority maintained 
schools to members of the Committee. It was complicated process 
because some schools appeared to have a large deficit but on closer 
inspection the sums involved only represented a small amount of the 
school’s overall budget. Overall, it was recognised that on occasion, 
schools could go into deficit during the school year but the key issue for 
schools was to have a plan to manage their finances. Internal Audit 
worked closely with the school team within WCF to address these 
issues. Steph Simcox added that at the end of period 9, 34 maintained 
schools were in deficit and 82 were in surplus 

 It was queried how Internal Audit were made aware that a maintained 
school had gone into a deficit, and whether schools were provided with 
the necessary support to help them create an audit plan and address 
their deficit. Jenni Morris explained that Internal Audit would be notified 
by the WCF finance team. Schools in deficit were actively managed with 
regular meetings held with key Council officers to identify the necessary 
support for that particular school 

 How were school deficits funded? Steph Simcox advised that at 
present, the totality of deficits and surpluses were merged together. 
This had not been a problem to date because surpluses had exceeded 
deficits but this was not a suitable long-term approach for managing the 
problem. A notional deficit/surplus was carried forward and linked to the 
deficit recovery plan for each school 

 Did the Council have a clear understanding of the direction of travel of 
school deficits? Steph Simcox commented that there were individual 
and collective quarterly monitoring reporting arrangements in place for 
schools. As the year progressed, a clearer picture would emerge of an 
individual school’s financial performance. It was important to identify 
trends and the reasoning behind the deficit, for example, a decrease in 
the number of children on roll which could have a significant impact on 
finances 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 11 March 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

 It was queried why an action related to legacy systems had remained 
open for 6-12 months. Jenni Morris advised that this action related to 
data ownership when a system was closed down. Work was ongoing 
with data managers to resolve this action and she anticipated that it 
would be completed by the end of the year 

 In relation to a query about the outstanding actions for debt 
management of 3-6 months, Jenni Morris indicated that there had been 
significant improvements to the debt management systems since the 
service had returned in-house. It had been assessed as a limited 
assurance and therefore a follow-up audit was planned 

 In response to a query, Jenni Morris confirmed that the volume of grant 
certifications had increased during Covid as the Government increased 
the number of grants to councils. It was difficult to assess the future 
levels of certification    

 In response to a query about the progress of the audit of the Ringway 
contract, Jenni Morris stated that the terms of reference of the audit had 
been agreed and work had begun with operational managers to 
accumulate the necessary data. The operational team were under 
considerable pressure at the moment and therefore had been given 
more time to complete the audit work 

 In response to a query about the Council’s policies in relation to staff in 
multiple jobs, Jenni Morris advised that the Council had very clear 
policies for employees with second and multiple jobs. In line with those 
procedures, managers would take the appropriate action in consultation 
with human resources and the appropriate Assistant Director dependent 
on the grade of the employee and the type of alternative employment. 
The key aspect was to ensure that managers had the appropriate tools 
to effectively manage the situation and that any action taken was 
proportionate 

 Did the Council have the option available to it to take litigation against 
employees who abused the multiple employment procedures? Jenni 
Morris responded that different approaches were applicable in different 
cases and the action taken needed to be commensurate. The option to 
take litigation was available to the Council but was expensive relative to 
the financial benefit to the Council. In all circumstances, managers 
would seek professional advice from officers in the human resources 
and legal teams  

 Had staff ‘working from home’ been added as a risk on the Risk 
Register? Jenni Morris advised that the topic of ‘working practices’ was 
a standard category on the Register. The Council had been operating a 
limited practice of working from home for some time prior to the 
pandemic. Employment policies were kept under constant review. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

a) the Internal Audit progress report be noted; and 
 
b) A report on the schools auditing processes be brought to the 

meeting of the Committee on 2 December 2022. 
 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 11 March 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

634 Statutory Accounts 2021/22 Progress, Accounting Policies 
and Estimates (Agenda item 6) 
 
The Committee considered the Statutory Accounts 2021/22 Progress, 
Accounting Policies and Estimates. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 Rachael Hart introduced the report and commented that the 2021 
Statutory Accounts had been formally signed off by the external auditor 
with an unqualified opinion. The Council’s Value for Money (VFM) 
Report had now been received and the external auditor had found no 
significant weaknesses 

 In response to a query, Rachael Hart confirmed that the Council was 
well-advanced in the preparation of the 2021/22 Accounts. Due to the 
considerable challenges experienced in the preparation of last year’s 
accounts, the Council had already completed some of the planning work 
and was on track to produce the final accounts in time for the 
Committee meeting in July 2022 ahead of the statutory deadline. Peter 
Barber from Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditor added that 
the level of challenge to auditing processes had increased over recent 
years. The level of challenge to last year’s accounts was particularly 
high which left the Council in a good position in terms of the preparation 
work for this year’s audit 

 What key positive aspects could be taken from the 2020/21 accounting 
processes? Rachael Hart indicated that the Council now had a well-
established and prepared set of audit evidence which left the Council 
able to respond to challenge. In addition, the finance team had worked 
well with strong accounting expertise and established a good working 
relationship with the external auditor. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) The work in preparation for the 2021/22 Statutory Accounts be 

noted;  
 
b) The accounting policies for 2021/22 be approved; and 
 
c) The management arrangements to identify and evaluate 

accounting estimates be noted. 
 

635 External Auditor - Auditor's Annual Report 2020/21 (Agenda 
item 7) 
 
The Committee considered the External Auditor - Auditor's Annual Report 
2020/21. 
 
Peter Barber, Key Audit Partner and Helen Lillington, Senior Audit Manager 
from Grant Thornton, the Council's external auditor presented the report and 
commented that: 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 11 March 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

 

 Throughout the audit process, a good working relationship had been 
maintained with the Council’s finance team 

 The format of the VFM audit had changed for this year with a greater 
focus and more detail on the Council’s overall arrangements. In 
addition, the Pension Fund had been included in the VFM assessment. 
The findings of VFM report were very positive despite a very 
challenging year for the Council, not least through the impact of Covid 

 The Council had appropriate arrangements in place for financial 
sustainability, governance and economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of resources and despite the challenging year had managed to 
achieve a small surplus. It was found that the Council’s budget had the 
appropriate strong links to the corporate plan. The Council had a good 
understanding of its financial position and actions being taken 

 There remained some funding gaps to resolve going forward but these 
were no different from other councils 

 Capital funding had fallen largely as a result of the impact of Covid on 
the capital programme 

 The Council had adequate levels of reserves in place and a strategy to 
mitigate financial risk. A recommendation had been included in the 
report for the Council to review the MRP charge to ensure it met the 
statutory guidance and that sufficient resource was made available to 
support future debt payments 

 In relation to risk management, a recommendation had been included in 
the report for the Council to ensure that all remaining actions were 
implemented, including a review of effectiveness 

 Having spoken to a range of officers and members, it was clear that the 
Council had a good understanding of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 How would the Council be responding to the external auditor’s 
recommendation to review the MRP charge? Rachael Hart advised that 
the issue had arisen following audit challenge of the deemed useful life 
which informed the MRP calculation; a useful life of 90 years had been 
used by the Council compared with a useful life estimated by the 
external auditors of 50 years. The financial impact of the difference in 
estimates in 2020/21 was £2.1m and was therefore immaterial. 
However, the calculation would be reviewed accordingly going forward 

 The Chair acknowledged that this was the last meeting that Peter 
Barber and Helen Lillington would be presenting the external 
accounting arrangements to the Council on behalf of Grant Thornton as 
their roles in Grant Thornton had changed. She thanked them both for 
their work in supporting the production of this Council’s accounts over 
many years. Peter Barber thanked members of the Committee for their 
support but in particular, Mark Sanders, who was leaving the Council, 
for all his help in preparing the Accounts over a number of years. 

 

RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Report 2020/21 as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the report be noted. 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 11 March 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

 

636 Internal Audit Plan 2021 to 2022/23 - 2022/23 Focus (Agenda 
item 8) 
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Plan 2021 to 2022/23 - 2022/23 
Focus. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 Jenni Morris introduced the report and commented that following a 
review, the audit process had changed from an annual review including 
40-50 individual audit activities to a quarterly planning approach based 
on key themes. The revised approach would allow officers to respond to 
key issues more quickly. The follow up on actions and overall 
management of the process was vital for its effectiveness. If operational 
managers failed to undertake a particular audit action, she would 
recommend that the appropriate Strategic or Assistant Director be 
called before the Committee to explain their why the appropriate action 
had not been taken 

 Concern was expressed about how quarterly performance would be 
reported to the Committee. Jenni Morris advised that detailed 
information would be provided to the Committee on what audit work had 
or had not been completed. It was also acknowledged that risks did not 
disappear at the end of a financial year so it was important to determine 
how risks would be managed into future years 

 In response to a query, Jenni Morris indicated that in some cases there 
was no natural end to a particular audit process and it was important not 
to lose sight of these audits  

 The challenge for internal audit appeared to be ensuring operational 
managers took ownership of their audit actions and addressed them in 
a reasonable timeframe. Jenni Morris responded that there was a clear 
timeframe for operational managers to respond to audit actions. If a 
manager was unable or unwilling to address an action then this 
Committee needed to understand the reasons. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) The Internal Audit Plan focus 2022/23 and Audit Charter be 

approved; and 
 
b) The relevant Strategic/Assistant Director be invited to address the 

Committee where a failure to satisfactorily address outstanding 
audit actions has been identified. 

 

637 Risk Management Report (Agenda item 9) 
 
The Committee considered the Risk Management Report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 



 
Audit and Governance Committee Friday, 11 March 2022 

Page No | 7 
 

 Jenni Morris introduced the report and commented that the key themes 
identified in the Risk Register related to recruitment and retention of 
staff, and environment, notably flood risk. However, it should be noted 
that the Council’s risk profile changed on a continual basis  

 It was requested that that future Risk Management reports set out 
greater detail of the key risk management themes and provided a list of 
the most fundamental risks. 

 

RESOLVED that the Risk Management report be noted. 

 

638 Finance Improvement Programme (Agenda item 10) 
 
The Committee considered the Finance Improvement Programme. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 In response to a query, Mark Sanders indicated that the Council had 
multiple systems for receiving income. Steph Simcox added that 
corporate project had been convened led by the Assistant Director for IT 
and Digital and consisting of key officers from across the Council to 
understand how people paid for services provided by the Council and 
how the processes could be made easier for all concerned 

 It was requested that Committee members be provided with details of 
the number of Point of Sale (POS) systems maintained by the Council. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted and further updates be brought to 

the Committee meeting in September 2022. 
 

639 Work Programme (Agenda item 11) 
 
The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
In the ensuing debate, it was considered appropriate to bring the report on the 
schools auditing processes to the Committee meeting on 2 December 2022. 
 
The Committee noted that this was the last meeting that Mark Sanders would 
be attending before he left to take a job elsewhere and thanked him for his 
contribution over many years. A special note of thanks to Mark from the absent 
Chairman was read out to the Committee.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted subject to a report on 

the schools auditing processes being brought to 2 December 2022 
Committee meeting.  
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.25pm 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 


